

Notice of Exemption

Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

County Clerk

County of: Sonoma
2300 County Center Drive Ste B177
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

From: (Public Agency): City of Rohnert Park

130 Avram Aveune

Rohnert Park, CA 94928-1180

(Address)

Project Title: City of Rohnert Park Southeast Specific Plan Area Fire Flow Improvements

Project Applicant: City of Rohnert Park

Project Location - Specific:

Rohnert Park Southeast Specific Plan Area, around the intersection of Bodway Parkway and Camnio Colegio

Project Location - City: Rohnert Park Project Location - County: Sonoma

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:

The City of Rohnert Park is making improvements to the existing water system around the intersection of Bodway Parkway and Camnio Colegio to improve fire flows. A fire flow analysis identified several improvements that include: replacement of approximately 735' of 8" water main with 12" water main in Bodway Parkway north of Camino Colegio; replacement of approximately 515' of 8" water main with 12" water main in Camino Colegio west of Bodway Parkway; and, installing approximately 235' of 8" water main to parallel the existing 12" water main in Bodway Parkway south of Camino Colegio. ADA crosswalks and curb ramps will also be installed in the project area.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Rohnert Park, Development Services

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: City of Rohnert Park, Development Services

Exempt Status: (check one):

- ☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- ☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- ☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- ☒ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: 15301 Existing Facilities, 15302 Replacement
- ☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code number: _____

Reasons why project is exempt:

The project was identified during the City's fire flow assessment to improve fire flows in the project area. The project replaces existing water mains (15302) with larger diameter water mains for the purpose of increasing available fire flows. The project includes installation of one water main parallel to an existing water main (15301) to increase available fire flows. The project also includes striping for ADA crosswalk(s) and ADA curb ramps within existing streets and sidewalks (15301). The project does not expand existing uses, occurs entirely within paved areas and does not have unusual circumstances that would except it from being categorically exempt.

Lead Agency

Contact Person: Mary Grace Pawson

Area Code/Telephone/Extension: 707-588-2234

If filed by applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? ☐ Yes ☐ No

Signature: 

Date: 4/19/19

Title: Development Services Director

☒ Signed by Lead Agency ☐ Signed by Applicant

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code.
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

Date Received for filing at OPR: _____

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

APR 23 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
Revised 2011